
2009–2010

ACT O
m

budsm
an A

nnual Report 2009–2010



2009–2010



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page II

australian capital territory, canberra 2010 
Issn 1037-4302

subject to acknowledgement, noting the act Ombudsman as the  
author, extracts may be copied without the publisher’s permission.

produced by the act Ombudsman, canberra 
design: love design Group 
proofreading and indexing: angela b.Grant 
printing: paragon printers 
stock: Impress satin is made from elemental chlorine free bleached pulp sourced from Fsc certified 
well-managed forests. It is manufactured by an IsO 14001 certified mill.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page III 



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page IV

contacting the act Ombudsman
enquires about this report or requests for other information should  
be directed to:

director, public affairs 
act Ombudsman

If you would like to make a complaint, or obtain further information  
about the Ombudsman:

Visit:  level 5, childers square, 14 childers street 
 canberra act 2601

Write to: GpO box 442, canberra act 2601 
Phone: 1300 362 072 
Fax: 02 6276 0123 
Email: ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au 
Website: www.ombudsman.act.gov.au

www.ombudsman.act.gov.au


act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page V

contents
Transmittal Certificate iii
Contacting the ACT Ombudsman IV
Section A: Performance and financial management reporting VI
Introduction 1
the organisation 2
Overview 3
Highlights 4
Outlook for 2010–11 6
analysis of agency performance 6
table 1: summary of achievements against performance indicators, 2009–10 7
act Government agencies–complaints 9
Figure 1: approaches and complaints received about act  Government agencies,  
1999–2000 to 2009–2010 9 
Figure 2: spread of approaches and complaints received about   
act Government agencies, 2009–2010 10 
Figure 3: time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about  
act Government agencies, 2009–2010  11
act policing – complaints 18
act policing – Inspections 22
Section B: Consultation and scrutiny reporting 23
community engagement  24
legislative assembly committee inquiries and reports 24
legislation report 24
Section C: Legislative and policy based reporting 27
public Interest disclosure 28
Freedom of information  28
Internal accountability 28
community grants/assistance/sponsorship 29
territory records 29
Human Rights act 2004  29
commissioner for the environment 29
act multicultural strategy  29
aboriginal and torres strait Islander reporting  30
ecologically sustainable development 30
act Women’s plan 30
Appendixes 31
appendix 1—statistics (explanations of terms used in table a1) 32
table 1a: approaches and complaints received and finalised about  
act Government agencies, 2009–2010, Ombudsman act 1989 (act)    
(Including freedom of information) 33
appendix 2—Report omissions and reason for non-compliance 34
table 2a: Report Omissions and reasons for non-compliance 34
References 35
abbreviations and acronyms 36
compliance index 37
list of tables and figures 38
Alphabetical index 39



Section A
performance and financial  
management reporting



Section A

act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 1  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

the office of the act Ombudsman was established 
21 years ago when self-government came 
into effect for the act. during that time we 
have assisted the act community in resolving 
complaints about virtually all aspects of 
government administration. complaints arise in 
matters as diverse as public housing, transport, 
parking, vehicle registration, building applications, 
policing and correctional services.

Our work operates at two levels—resolving 
individual grievances and investigating broader 
or systemic issues that require attention. It is a 
longstanding feature of Ombudsman work that we 
resolve individual complaints and also initiate own 
motion investigations designed to improve public 
administration.

a change has nevertheless occurred in the style 
and intensity of the work that is undertaken at 
those two levels. this is captured in our focus on 
‘helping people—improving government’.

at the individual level, we have traditionally 
focused on citizens who had a right to be treated 
lawfully and fairly by government agencies. Yet 
people now relate to government in many different 
ways. We are all citizens with the right to insist 
that decisions made by an agency are lawful. Yet 
we are consumers in receipt of or purchasing a 
service from government, such as legal aid, a 
driver’s licence, or a skills assessment. We may be 
customers of a government advisory service or a 
business incentive scheme. people are also clients 
of government agencies when they receive support 
and assistance.

In short, we interact with government as citizens, 
consumers, customers and clients. this has 
implications for complaint handling. In dealing 
with a complaint, it is no longer a simple task of 
enquiring whether the legislative or policy rules 
were applied correctly and fairly. nor can each 
complaint be resolved by pronouncing that the 
complaint is upheld or dismissed.

not infrequently, at the heart of the complaint is a 
soured relationship between an agency and a client 
on an ongoing basis such as when the person 
is a public housing tenant. clarifying a person’s 
understanding of the advice given to them by an 
agency is another common complaint theme. ‘Who 
is right and who is wrong?’ is not always the issue, 
or at least will not provide a quick and effective 
resolution of a person’s grievance.

that explains why, in the work of the Ombudsman, 
we have changed our style over the years in the 
way that we receive and handle complaints. We 

no longer portray ourselves as a ‘last resort’ 
agency that a person can approach with a formal 
complaint after exhausting other complaint 
options. We now accept that a major part of our 
work is to provide assistance, guidance and advice 
to the public. allied to that we are developing 
assisted transfer programs, to transfer a person’s 
complaint to another agency, rather than send the 
person away to take that action themselves (which 
often they don’t).

another change is that we do not conclude most 
investigations by deciding if an agency was at 
fault. Our primary reporting category is the remedy 
we provide a person. the remedy can be as 
straightforward as providing a better explanation 
or expediting agency action, but it can equally 
be more hard-edged, such as recommending 
administrative compensation or a change to a 
decision.

In addition to that dedicated focus on individual 
complaint handling, we also work at another level. 
We devote considerable attention to identifying 
agency defects that impair good administration. 
these issues, commonly described as systemic 
issues, are identified through individual 
complaints. a chief means of exploring these 
issues and improving government is to conduct 
an own motion investigation that culminates in a 
published report.

the act Ombudsman works in liaison with the 
commonwealth and state Ombudsmen to ensure 
a shared vision of complaint investigation and 
resolution. Further work is being considered to 
advance our information sharing to provide a 
simple though more sophisticated process to allow 
greater integration of the work of commonwealth 
and state and territory complaint agencies. the 
objective is to improve further access to fair and 
accountable government administration.

Ron brent, acting act Ombudsman

Introduction



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 2  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

the organisation
the role of the act Ombudsman is performed 
under the Ombudsman Act 1989 (act). the 
Ombudsman also has specific responsibilities 
under the Freedom of Information Act 1989 
(act) and the Australian Federal Police Act 
1979 (cth), and is authorised to deal with 
whistleblower complaints under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (act).

the commonwealth Ombudsman, who is 
appointed under the Ombudsman Act 1976 
(cth), discharges the role of act Ombudsman 
under the ACT Self-Government (Consequential 
Provisions) Act 1988 (cth).

up until 30 december 2006 the Ombudsman 
also had specific responsibilities in relation 
to the australian Federal police (aFp) under 
the Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 
1981 (cth). complaints made about the aFp 
before 30 december 2006 were dealt with 
under that act. complaints made after that 
date are dealt with under the Ombudsman act 
(cth). In addition, the Ombudsman has a role 
in monitoring compliance with chapter 4 (child 
sex Offenders Register) of the Crimes (Child 
Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (act) by the act chief 
police Officer and other people authorised by 
the chief police Officer to have access to the 
register. the Ombudsman also has an inspection 
and reporting role under the Crimes (Controlled 
Operations) Act 2008 (act).

the act Ombudsman is an independent 
statutory officer who considers complaints 
about the administrative actions of government 
departments and agencies. the Ombudsman 
aims to foster good public administration 
by recommending remedies and changes to 
agency decisions, policies and procedures. the 
Ombudsman also makes submissions to the act 
Government and the act legislative assembly on 
policy and legal reform.

the office investigates complaints in accordance 
with detailed written procedures, including relevant 
legislation, a service charter and a work practice 
manual. It carries out complaint investigations 
impartially, independently and in private.

complaints may be made by telephone, in person 
or in writing (by letter, email or facsimile, or by 
using the online complaint form on our website). 
anonymous complaints may be accepted.

the key values of the act Ombudsman 
are independence, impartiality, integrity, 
accessibility, professionalism and teamwork. 

Our clients and stakeholders cover all people 
who may be affected by the administrative 
actions of act Government agencies and 
of the aFp in carrying out their act policing 
role. a services agreement between the act 
Government and the Ombudsman covers 
the provision of services in relation to act 
Government agencies and act policing.

In 2009–10 the Ombudsman delegated day-
to-day responsibility for operational matters 
for the act Ombudsman to senior assistant 
Ombudsman Helen Fleming, and responsibility 
for law enforcement, including act policing, to 
senior assistant Ombudsman diane merryfull. 
both senior assistant Ombudsmen are supported 
by a team of specialist staff (the act team 
and the law enforcement team respectively) 
in carrying out these responsibilities for the 
Ombudsman. the Ombudsman and deputy 
Ombudsmen maintain an active involvement in 
the work of these two teams.

executive team (from left) diane merryfull, Ron brent, 
George masri and Helen Fleming



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 3  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

Overview
summary and complaint statistics
complaint handling remains the core of the act 
Ombudsman’s role. In 2009–10 we received 676 
approaches and complaints about the actions of 
act Government agencies (507) and act policing 
(169). this was down marginally on 2008–09 
when the office received 722 approaches and 
complaints (546 about act Government agencies 
and 176 about act policing).

Housing act and act corrective services (actcs) 
continue to be the agencies that are the subject 
of the largest number of government agency 
complaints that we receive (106 and 151 respectively 
in 2009–10). the numbers of complaints about 
these agencies are not necessarily an indication 
that they are not performing well, but a reflection 
of the nature of the role and responsibilities of each 
agency in the community.

during the period we finalised 559 of the 
approaches and complaints receved, 490 of which 
were about act Government agencies and 169 
about act policing.

detailed analysis is provided in the performance 
section of this report under the headings ‘act 
Government agencies—complaints’ and ‘act 
policing —complaints’.

submissions and major 
investigations
an important role of the Ombudsman is to contribute 
to public discussion on administrative law and 
public administration and to foster good public 
administration that is accountable, lawful, fair, 
transparent and responsive.

to achieve this outcome, we made submissions 
to, or commented on, a range of administrative 
practice matters, cabinet submissions and legislative 
proposals during the year. these included:

a submission to the standing committee on • 
administration and procedure inquiring into 
the appropriate mechanisms to coordinate and 
evaluate the implementation of the latimer 
House principles in the governance of the act

an additional submission following • 
our 2008–09 submission to the act 
department of Justice and community 
safety on the review of the Victims of Crime 
Act 1994. Our views were sought on the 
proposed amendments to the act in regard 
to complaint handling.

the office continues to participate in 
the australian Research council linkage 
project, awarded to monash university—
Applying human rights legislation in closed 
environments: a strategic framework for 
managing compliance. the project aims to 
advance human rights in ‘closed environments’ such 
as prisons, psychiatric institutions, mental health and 
disability facilities, community residential units and 
immigration detention centres. Objectives are to: 

assess the readiness of ‘closed • 
environments’ in australia to incorporate 
and apply human rights obligations in their 
daily operations

evaluate the likely impact of human rights • 
legislation on the functioning of closed 
environments

develop practical strategies to facilitate • 
compliance with human rights obligations 
in closed environments.

In 2008–09 we reported that we were 
conducting an ‘own motion’ investigation into 
an incident that had occurred at the belconnen 
Remand centre involving an altercation between 
detainees and custodial staff. We have decided 
to cease that investigation because we are 
satisfied with the outcomes of individual 
complaint investigations.

We continue to work closely with actcs in its 
new environment at the alexander maconochie 
centre (amc), building a more productive 
relationship for dealing with the issues as they 
arise. the amc is currently in a transition phase 
as a remand centre and a sentencing facility. 
Given that there is ongoing development and 
review of policies and procedures, it is our 
view that complaint investigation remains an 
effective strategy for providing feedback to the 
agency at this time.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 4  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

Organisational planning and 
environment
the 2010–13 strategic plan for the office of the 
commonwealth Ombudsman sets out strategic 
objectives for that period. each year the 
Ombudsman and deputy Ombudsman review the 
plan and establish the priorities for the next year. 

In 2010–11, the Ombudsman’s office will 
continue its focus on significant systemic 
issues arising from complaints, inspections and 
monitoring. We will continue our endeavours 
to improve structures and processes to deliver 
efficient, practical, higher quality and more 
consistent responses to complaints. the 
strategic priorities of the office are to:

improve quality assurance and review of • 
complaint handling

build on the work practices and system • 
changes to deliver improved quality, 
efficiency and consistency in managing 
complaints

develop an enhanced approach to social • 
inclusion and effective interaction through 
social media

target outreach, relevant publications • 
and communication activities to key 
stakeholders, particularly through 
intermediaries

be responsive to areas of need in allocating • 
resources.

detailed reporting on a range of office-wide 
initiatives against the priorities for 2009–10 is 
provided in our commonwealth Ombudsman 
annual Report, available online at  
www.ombudsman.gov.au from early november 2010. 

We distribute a bi-monthly newsletter, The 
Ombudsman News which is emailed to act 
Government contact officers and features tips on 
complaint handling and news on upcoming events 
and Ombudsman initiatives.

In may 2010 the act Ombudsman website was 
redesigned including the provision of a new 
online complaint form. the form helps people 
understand the role of the Ombudsman and is a 

step by step guide to assist complainants when 
lodging a complaint. 

there is also information on other government 
agencies which may assist, and website 
hyperlinks. In addition the new website allows 
for supporting documents to be uploaded. 

Highlights
complaints service
the public contact team (pct) provides 
professional first line contact for members 
of the public making enquiries and lodging 
complaints with the act Ombudsman’s office. 
the team sustains a complaint intelligence 
gathering function with which to support the 
act team.

the main role of the pct is to:

provide professional initial interaction with • 
members of the public via telephone and  
in person

respond to incoming documents we receive • 
via email, internet, fax and normal post

resolve enquiries and out of jurisdiction • 
complaints.

the act team provides training sessions to new 
pct staff on the role and jurisdiction of the act 
Ombudsman. the act team also supplements 
the pct’s ongoing training program to ensure 
that approaches to the office are efficiently 
and effectively handled in the first instance. In 
circumstances where an approach is not within 
jurisdiction, the pct provides guidance and 
contact details for other agencies that may assist 
the complainant, such as the children and Young 
people commissioner.

periodically the office undertakes surveys of 
complainants and agencies, as this is one way 
to measure our performance and to identify 
areas for improvement in service delivery. such 
surveys also provide information that helps us 
better target our outreach activities. planning 
is underway for public awareness and agency 
surveys in late 2010.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 5  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

partially as a result of the previous survey 
undertaken in 2007–08, we are implementing 
a range of strategies to further improve our 
services. they include:

incorporating more communication training • 
in our core training modules

reviewing our template letters• 

redesigning our internet sites• 

reviewing how we manage approaches to • 
the office.

We have also introduced a comprehensive 
quality assurance program to complement 
the oversight which directors give to the 
handling of complaints. a panel of experienced 
directors from across the office, led by a deputy 
Ombudsman or senior assistant Ombudsman, 
audits a sample of complaints closed each 
month. this panel provides feedback to the 
staff who handled the complaints and, where 
necessary, their manager. the panel produces 
a report identifying areas for improvement in 
complaint handling, as well as best practice 
examples they have seen. this is part of a more 
comprehensive quality assurance process 
that includes normal supervision, a capacity 
to require more senior sign-off as part of 
the complaint management system, peer or 
supervisor checking of all correspondence, our 
system of case reviews and the complaint and 
feedback processes (including complainant 
surveys).

public administration and  
complaint handling
the act Ombudsman continues to contribute 
to improvements in public administration by 
participating in specific projects, investigating 
and resolving complaints from individuals and 
by identifying systemic problems in public 
administration.

the commonwealth Ombudsman continues to 
promote the Better Practice Guide to Complaint 
Handling as published in april 2009. the guide 
builds on previous Ombudsman publications 

by defining the essential principles for effective 
complaint handling, and is being used by act 
Government agencies when developing or 
evaluating their complaint-handling systems. 

We continued to have regular liaison with act 
agencies, and with agency contact officers. these 
meetings assist in maintaining a good working 
relationship with agencies which is important for 
timely and effective resolution of complaints.

We have provided significant input into act 
Government initiatives during the year, including 
participation in the following projects organised by 
the department of Justice and community safety:

the act prison project• 

contribution to the content for the act • 
Justice publication for the act aboriginal 
and torres strait Islander community

the Victims of crime Reference Group.• 

We also provided feedback to the department 
of Justice and community safety (Jcs) on the 
implementation of the Foundation for effective 
markets and Governance recommendations. this 
project was initiated in 2004 to review the system 
of statutory oversight of government in the act.

under s 40Xa of the Australian Federal 
Police Act 1979 (cth), the Ombudsman, 
as commonwealth Ombudsman, has a 
responsibility to review the administration 
of the aFp’s handling of complaints, through 
inspection of aFp records. this includes records 
of the handling of complaints about act 
policing. Further details are in the ‘performance’ 
section of this report under the heading  
‘act policing—complaints’.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 6  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

Outlook for 2010–11
We will continue our program of contact officer 
forums for act Government agencies’ complaint 
contact officers with a focus on the Better 
Practice Guide to Complaint Handling.

We will also promote the Better Practice Guide 
to Managing Unreasonable Complainant 
Conduct in the act Government sector as a 
valuable tool for helping agencies to resolve difficult 
situations in the most efficient and effective matter 
possible.

We actively encourage agencies to seek our 
participation in their internal training sessions. as a 
result of closer involvement in training programs, this 
office will be able to develop training aids that target 
the information needs of act Government agencies 
about the functions of the Ombudsman. We will also 
be able to target information sessions based on the 
specific issues relevant to the individual agencies. 

We will continue our focus on improving web based 
services, particularly centred on our new online 
complaint form which has been highly successful in 
our commonwealth Ombudsman role. Indications 
are it will be equally successful in the act context.

Finally, there will be continued pressure on our 
resources. We need to continue to improve both 
the efficiency and effectiveness of our complaint 
handling and broader work.

analysis of agency 
performance
summary of performance
In 2009–10, the act Government paid an 
unaudited total of $998,435 (including Gst) to 
the Ombudsman’s office for the provision of act 
Ombudsman services.

the Ombudsman is funded under a services 
agreement with the act Government which was 
signed on 31 march 2008. payments including 
Gst) were for the purposes of the Ombudsman 
Act 1989 (act) $470,010 and for complaint 
handling in relation to act policing ($528,425).

the office’s performance against indicators 
is shown in table 1 and provided in more 

detail under the headings ‘act Government 
agencies—complaints’, ‘act policing—
complaints’ and ‘act policing—Inspections’. 
the statistical report in appendix 1 provides 
details of complaints received and finalised, and 
remedies provided to complainants, in 2009–10.

the categories of approaches and complaints to 
this office range from simple approaches that can 
be resolved with minimal investigation to more 
complex matters requiring the office to exercise 
its formal statutory powers. In all approaches that 
require investigation, we contact the agency to find 
out further information about the complaint and to 
provide the agency with an opportunity to respond 
to the issues raised in the complaint. Often an 
approach from this office to the agency assists in 
resolving the complaint in the first instance.

Where a complaint involves complex or multiple 
issues, we conduct a more formal investigation. 
the decision to investigate a matter more 
formally can be made for a number of reasons:

a specific need to gain access to agency records• 

the nature of the allegations made by a • 
complainant require records to be provided

if there is likely to be a delay in the time • 
taken by an agency to respond to our 
request for information

the likely effect on other people of issues • 
raised by the complainant

the agency requests that formal powers are • 
used in an investigation.

not all of the approaches we receive are 
complaints that are within the jurisdiction of the 
Ombudsman. We refer people to other oversight 
agencies that are established to handle specific 
types of complaints such as the Human Rights and 
discrimination commissioner and the children 
and Young people commissioner.there are some 
issues that are not within the jurisdiction of 
the Ombudsman, such as employment-related 
matters or decisions of courts or tribunals. In 
these cases, we inform the person of the role of 
the Ombudsman and associated limits of our 
jurisdiction. We try to assist them by providing 
relevant information and contact details.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 7  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

table 1: summary of achievements against performance indicators, 2009–10

Performance indicators ACT Government agencies ACT Policing

number of approaches 
and complaints received

507 approaches and complaints (546 in 
2008–09)

169 approaches and 
complaints (176 in 
2008–09)

number of approaches 
and complaints finalised

490 approaches and complaints (537 in 
2008–09)

167 approaches and 
complaints (205 in 
2008–09)

time taken to finalise 
complaints

86% of all complaints finalised within 
three months (93% in 2008–09)

89% of complaints 
finalised under the 
Ombudsman act (cth) 
within three months 
(96% in 2008–09)

liaison and training
this office aims to develop a better 
understanding by the public and by agency 
staff of the role and responsibilities of the 
Ombudsman. We engage in community outreach 
activities that assist to promote this better 
understanding. In 2009–10 this included:

promoting the act Ombudsman role to • 
students during Orientation Week activities 
at the australian national university, the 
university of canberra and the canberra 
Institute of technology

participation in training for actcs recruits • 
on the act Ombudsman’s role

promoting the role of the Ombudsman at • 
the act multicultural Festival

liaison with the act ambulance service on • 
complaint-handling best practices

an address to the Rotary club of canberra • 
on the role of the act Ombudsman

participation of representatives from act • 
Government agencies in the nsW and 
commonwealth Ombudsman’s focus group 
on unreasonable complainant conduct. 

Ombudsman staff participated in formal and 
informal meetings with act Government 
agencies and conducted information and 
training sessions throughout the act Government 
sector. this liaison and training is important for the 
effective and efficient conduct of our complaint 
investigation role. activities included:

information sessions as part of the • 
induction of actcs custodial staff

regular meetings with senior staff in act • 
Government agencies to provide feedback 
on complaints received and to ensure 
smooth handling of complaints

input into a publication produced by Jcs • 
for the aboriginal and torres strait Islander 
community about the complaint-handling 
role of the act Ombudsman.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 8  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

service charter standards
the act Ombudsman service charter sets out 
the standard of service that can be expected 
from this office, explains how complainants can 
assist us to help them and provides them with 
an opportunity to comment on our performance. 

We regularly monitor our performance against 
the service charter standards and assess ways 
to promote further improvement. this feedback 
enables us to improve our service. the service 
charter is available at www.ombudsman.act.gov.au

as previously reported in 2008–09, we analysed 
the results of the previous client satisfaction 
survey conducted in late 2007–08, and put 
in place a range of initiatives to deal with the 
issues identified through that survey and other 
forums. a similar process will be undertaken 
again following the public awareness and 
agency surveys planned for late 2010.

If a complainant disagrees with the conclusions 
about a complaint, they can request a review. 
the reasons for seeking a review should be 
provided as this assists the office to fully 
understand the complainant’s concerns.

late in 2008–09 a new approach to dealing 
with requests for reviews was adopted. a 
central team now considers whether a review 
should be undertaken and then conducts 
the review if required. In some cases, the 
person may just need a clearer explanation of 
information we have already provided, or, they 
may have misunderstood our role, and further 
investigation is not necessary. the aim of our 
new approach is to provide greater consistency 
and timeliness of reviews.

It is important to assess the likeihood of a better 
outcome for a complainant should a review 
proceed. this helps ensure that the office’s 
resources are directed to the areas of highest 
priority. If, as a result of a review, investigation 
or further investigation is required, the review 
team provides the complaint to a senior staff 
member to decide who should undertake the 
investigation or review.

during 2009–10 we dealt with nine requests 
for reviews. Five related to act Government 
agencies and four involved act policing. In 
seven cases the original decision was affirmed. 
In two cases, the complaint was referred back 
to the relevant team for investigation or further 
investigation.

Ongoing challenge
Over the reporting period we saw continuing 
pressure on resources and timeliness of 
complaint handling, with a minor increase in 
the time taken to resolve complaints. this has 
been a reflection of the complexity of cases 
and reporting processes, highlighting the 
importance of sustaining positive working 
relationships with agencies to enable the 
smooth exchange of information. Increasing 
our very tight turn-around to that achieved 
previously will be a focus for the coming year.

accordingly, we will continue to review 
processes, training and technical support to 
find the means to improve timeliness. We are 
also negotiating with the act Government about 
resourcing levels.

www.ombudsman.act.gov.au


act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 9  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

complaints received
complaint handling remains the core of the act Ombudsman’s role. In 2009–10 we received 507 
approaches and complaints about the actions of act Government agencies, 39 less than the 
previous year.

significantly, act corrective services (actcs) accounted for 151 (up from 119) and Housing act 
accounted for 106 (down from 135). Figure 1 provides a comparison of approaches and complaints 
received about act Government agencies for the ten-year period 1999–2000 to 2009–10. (Figure 2 
over the page, provides an illustration of the spread of approaches and complaints received across 
act Government agencies.)

ACT Government agencies— 
Complaints

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

0

ACT Government agencies

ACT Government agenciesFigure 1: approaches and complaints received about act Government agencies, 
1999 –2000 to 2009–10



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 10  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

actcs and Housing act are responsible for 
almost 40% of complaints that we receive, 
which is predominantly a reflection of the nature 
of the roles and responsibilities of each agency 
in the community.

changes to an agency’s role can affect complaint 
statistics. For example, the increase in actcs 
complaints may be largely attributed to the 
agency’s discharging its functions as both a 
remand centre and sentencing facility at the 
alexander maconochie centre (amc). prior to 
september 2008 actcs was responsible for 
remanded detainees but not sentenced detainees 
who were held at interstate correctional facilities.

the higher number of approaches and 
complaints about corrective services is largely 
due to the establishment of the amc. the 
majority of complaints came from detainees 
accommodated at this sentencing facility and 
related to:

access to organised activities• 

access to programs and study opportunities• 

access to telephone accounts• 

rolling lockdowns impacting on freedom of • 
movement within the amc

detainee’s personal property lost as a result • 
of internal cell transfers within the amc.

during the year we noted that there had been an 
increase in the number of complaints received 
about detainees being locked in their cells. We 
arranged with the actcs to be kept informed 
of scheduled lockdowns in the amc, which has 
assisted us in managing the detainee complaint 
load that arises as a result of rolling lockdowns. 

We noted an increase in minor complaints and 
these would have progressed more efficiently 
if the detainees could have complained directly 
to the Official Visitor. the Official Visitor acts as 
an advocate for detainees and can negotiate 
practical outcomes and provide advice to 
detainees. He also has an investigation and 
reporting role to the act Government.

ACT Corrective Services (30%)

Housing ACT (21%)

Department of  Territory and Municipal Services (11%)

ACT Planning and Land Authority (5%)

Office for Children, Youth and Family Support (5%)

Department of Treasury (4%)

Department of Education and Training (3%)

ACT Office of Regulatory Services (5%)

ACT Health (2%)

ActewAGL (2%)

Public Trustee for the ACT (2%)

Sixteen other agencies (with less than 10 complaints each) (10%)

NB: Identified agencies above recevied 10 or more complaints each

30%

2%

2%

10%

2%
3%11%

4%

21%

5%

5%

5%

ACT Corrective Services (30%)

Housing ACT (21%)

Department of  Territory and Municipal Services (11%)

ACT Planning and Land Authority (5%)

Office for Children, Youth and Family Support (5%)

Department of Treasury (4%)

Department of Education and Training (3%)

ACT Office of Regulatory Services (5%)

ACT Health (2%)

ActewAGL (2%)

Public Trustee for the ACT (2%)

Sixteen other agencies (with less than 10 complaints each) (10%)

NB: Identified agencies above recevied 10 or more complaints each

30%

2%

2%

10%

2%
3%11%

4%

21%

5%

5%

5%

Figure 2: spread of approaches and complaints received about act Government 
agencies, 2009–10



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 11  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

However, the position of Official Visitor remained 
vacant from september 2009 until February 2010, 
and this placed further pressure on this office to 
resolve minor complaints.

Housing complaints have decreased and the 
majority of these relate to housing allocations, 
transfer applications and requests for 
maintenance work to be carried out.

We consider that this office plays an important 
role in ensuring the agency meets the needs 
of vulnerable members of our community with 
fairness and consistency. as a result of our 
investigations Housing act advised that it has 
implemented specific strategies for checking 
tenants’ satisfaction with maintenance requests. 
these include monthly audits and improved 
procedures for managing requests.

We made recommendations that Housing act 
provide reasons and better explanations for its 
decisions to its clients and maintain proper records. 
Further recommendations were made about the 
benefits of improving its procedures for reviewing 
decisions and establishing quality assurance 
measures across its assessment processes.

complaints finalised
during 2009–10 we closed 490 approaches and 
complaints about act Government agencies, 
compared to 537 in 2008–09. this year we 
investigated 23% of the complaints we closed, 
compared to 30% last year.

We encourage complainants in the first instance to 
approach the agency that is the subject of the 
complaint. this provides the agency with an 
opportunity to deal with the approach using 
their complaint handling procedures and to 
resolve the issue.

during 2009–10, 55% of the complaints we closed 
were finalised within one week and 86% within three 
months (see figure 3). this is slightly lower than in 
2008–09, when we finalised 56% within one week 
and 93% in three months.

Of the remaining approaches and complaints, 9% 
were completed in three to six months and 5% took 
more than six months to complete.

10.0%

25.0%

30.0%

45.0%

same day 1-7 days 8-30 days 1-3 months 3-6 months 6-12 months 1 - 2 years 

%
 

Time 

50.0%

40.0%

35.0%

20.0%

15.0%

5.0%

0.0%

Figure 3: time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about act 
Government agencies, 2009–10



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 12  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

Keeping records and keeping complainants informed

 
ms a complained to us that she had raised concerns with act parks, conservation and lands 
a year earlier about a tree on the nature strip which was damaging her retaining wall. the 
matter had not been resolved. ms a was also dissatisfied as a number of her enquiries by 
phone and letter had not been responded to by the agency. the agency had requested ms a 
obtain and submit a quote for removal of the tree. after she submitted the quote, ms a was 
not contacted by the agency even though she made a number of phone calls seeking an 
update.

the department of territory and municipal services (tams) confirmed that ms a had 
contacted the department about the damage to the retaining wall and that an officer had met 
with ms a to discuss the matter. tams advised that notes made by the officer during the home 
visit had subsequently been misplaced during the office relocation and there had been some 
staffing changes. this resulted in a delay in responding to ms a.

Following our enquiries, tams wrote to ms a apologising for the delay in contacting her and, 
as a gesture of goodwill, offered to sever the tree root at the property boundary. tams also 
confirmed its earlier advice to ms a that costs for repairs to the wall could be reimbursed if 
ms a arranged for the work to be completed herself. 

complaint themes 2009–10
Improving internal complaint 
handling systems 
Our Better Practice Guide to Complaint 
Handling focuses on how government agencies 
can improve systems to deal with internal 
complaints and this has helped agencies to 
commit to effective complaint resolution. many 
practical benefits result, which include better 
client relations, an enhanced reputation and 
more timely and consistent complaint handling.

to manage complaints well agencies need to 
integrate complaint handling into their core 
business. to do this we have identified five 
important elements:

culture:•  agencies must value complaints 
as a means of strengthening their 
administration and improving their relations 
with the public

principles:•  an effective complaint-handling 
system must be modelled on principles 
of fairness, accessibility, responsiveness, 
efficiency and integration

people:•  complaint-handling staff must be 
skilled and professional

process:•  the seven stages of complaint 
handling should be clearly outlined—
acknowledgement, assessment, planning, 
investigation, response, review, and 
consideration of systemic issues 

analysis:•  information about complaints should 
be examined as part of a continuous process of 
organisational review and improvement. 

skilled staff and good systems are major 
components for achieving effective results, along 
with adequate review procedures and quality 
assurance measures. 

the following case study (ms a) demonstrates how 
the effects of inadequate procedures and record-
keeping can reduce an agency’s capacity to resolve 
complaints. In this case misplaced documents and 
staff turnover combined to substantially delay the 
resolution of the complaint.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 13  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

 a verbal complaint is also a formal complaint

 
ms b was dissatisfied with the act department of education and training (actdet) handling 
of her complaint about a school principal. Following the suspension of her children, ms b had 
telephoned actdet to appeal against the suspensions and to complain about the principal’s 
handling of the matter. ms b had made several contacts with actdet and the school principal, 
asking for a meeting with departmental officers to discuss her concerns. although ms b 
had made it clear that she wished to complain about the suspensions of her children and to 
appeal the record of their suspensions, her verbal complaint was not formally recorded by 
actdet officers and so was not acted on in accordance with the department’s complaint–
handling policies.

ms b’s requested meeting took more than two months to be scheduled. that meeting had 
to be rescheduled due to unavailability of officers on the day, and ms b subsequently chose 
to cancel the rescheduled meeting. some months later we wrote to actdet recommending 
that the department consider rescheduling the cancelled meeting with ms b and the school 
principal. We were informed that a meeting took place a few weeks later and a number of 
positive outcomes resulted for ms b’s children.

ms b had requested to see her children’s records. Initially the principal advised her that 
she could view these at any time and could request copies of any documents on the record 
files. later on ms b was informed that she would ‘have to go through the privacy act’ to view 
her children’s complete records. We were informed that this advice had been given to the 
principal by the department’s central office and that ms b’s requests were being handled as 
FOI requests within the department. the reason for this advice was that some information 
pertinent to ms b’s children had been recorded outside the agency’s normal record-keeping 
policies and guidelines.

In the case of ms b, agency staff deviated from 
the written policies and procedures, and as a 
result the complainant was required to wait 
an unreasonable length of time for a remedy.

Further, the complainant was required to lodge 
a Freedom of Information request, which should 
not have been necessary.

In conducting investigations we ask that agencies 
provide us with copies of complaint-handling 
policies and procedures. Our review of policies 
and procedures and our feedback to agencies 
can help to identify potential weaknesses.

the case study (mr c) on the following page 
demonstrates how difficult it can be to identify 
where a problem occurred when policies and 
procedures (requiring proper documentation) 
do not exist or if they do, are not followed. 
the agency was unable to explain to the 
complainant why it had taken so long to address 
the complaint.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 14  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

What is the complaint really about?

 
mr d complained to this office regarding a bill he had received from the act ambulance 
service (actas) following an incident at a water park. mr d was disputing the charges as 
he did not call or consent to the ambulance being called and did not require assistance 
other than the first aid he had already received from a lifeguard. mr d had complained to 
actas and received a letter in response explaining that he was liable for the charges in 
accordance with the Emergencies Act 2004. In response to our investigation, actas advised 
that mr d’s complaint had been assessed as a complaint against his liability for the charges 
but not as a request to have the charges waived. actas assesses complaints about liability 
according to the emergencies act, and assesses requests for waiver according to the Financial 
Management Act 1996, with recommendations being sent to act treasury for consideration.

Following our involvement, actas sent mr d a further letter clarifying the matter and inviting 
mr d to request a waiver and to provide information to support this request.

managing a complaint without complaint management procedures

 
mr c complained to this office that he had not received a response from the department of 
territory and municipal services (tams) regarding a complaint he had lodged in February 
2009 about street lights. mr c had requested information on the progress of his complaint 
several times after he first made the complaint. In may 2009, mr c received an email that 
outlined the current works being undertaken throughout the act, but it did not specifically 
address the issues he had raised. 

In august 2009 mr c requested a response to his particular concerns and received an email in 
reply requesting further information regarding his complaint. In november, having provided 
the further information, mr c received a response from tams which related to a different 
location to the one mr c had specified in his complaint.

tams sent mr c an apology by email and arranged to meet with him. during this meeting 
tams advised mr c that they would have to check the maintenance budget to determine if it 
was possible to conduct the works to address his complaint. mr c’s request was placed on a 
maintenance schedule as a low priority. mr c advised this office that he had been told that the 
works could be done, but not before February 2010. 

We requested a copy of tams complaint handling policy and procedures and tams advised 
that the agency did not have a written complaints-handling policy. tams was not able to 
provide an explanation for the delays involved in handling mr c’s complaint.

It is important that agencies consider complaints 
in accordance with the correct legislation and 
that all decisions are made by officers with 
appropriate delegation. In the case study below 
(mr d), the handling of the complaint was 
delayed by confusion regarding its nature.

agencies need to evaluate and monitor complaint 
handling systems to ensure that they are working 
well and are an effective means of improving 
administrative functions. a commitment to officer 
training is essential to ensure officers have a 
sound understanding of policies and procedures 
to apply when making decisions.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 15  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

supporting agency decision making
We encourage government agencies making 
decisions that impact on members of the 
community to provide reasons and explanations 
that are clearly articulated.

some problems that give rise to complaints are 
inevitable. decisions about complex technical 
matters can be difficult to get right particularly 
where discretion is required.

It is important that decisions are documented, 
supported by legislation and consistent with policy. 
Officers need to consider all the facts and any 
discretionary powers need to be applied fairly and 
impartially (with appropriate delegation).

In the case study of ms e, problems occurred 
where an assessment of an application for 
transfer from a Housing act property was 
declined by an assessing officer. the assessing 
officer failed to consider relevant information in 
the application and other errors occurred when 
records were not updated adequately.

the willingness of agencies to correct errors 
when they are discovered can reduce the 
adverse impact on the complainant. It can be 
difficult for a complainant to identify that an 
error has been made particularly if the agency 
has provided inconsistent responses and 
proposed different courses of action.

poor decisions and poor records

 
ms e, a Housing act client, applied for priority housing transfer following a serious incident that had 
occurred at her residence. Her application for transfer was refused. mindful of her safety and that of her 
family she terminated her Housing act tenancy and went into the private property housing market. 

three years later ms e reapplied for housing. ms e complained to the Ombudsman’s office because she 
had not been informed of the outcome of this application for priority housing. Our investigation of this 
matter revealed that she had been incorrectly classified three years previously when she had applied for 
a transfer. priority housing was subsequently approved. 

Housing act accepted that this matter had been handled poorly three years earlier. Furthermore, a file 
review revealed that ms e had been assessed by Housing act as using 65% of her income for rental 
while in the private rental market. this figure was substantially above the level required to qualify for 
priority housing. Housing act informed us that ms e would be told immediately that her application had 
been approved.

Housing act sent the outcome advice to an address that ms e had vacated a month earlier. (It had been 
advised of her change of address but failed to amend its records.)

One month later ms e contacted our office to enquire about the status of her complaint. she was 
unaware that approval had been granted for priority housing. 

Housing act accepted our findings that its processes had been flawed in ms e’s case. an act of Grace 
payment was provided for the detriment suffered by ms e for three years renting at 65% of her income.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 16  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

late fees and pro-rata registration

 
ms F wanted to register her motorcycle for 12 months and paid the full registration fee 
indicated on her renewal notice. However, it was almost two months overdue. ms F received the 
registration but this was only for 11 months and 3 days, because the 12 month registration fee 
had increased in the interim. ms F wanted to pay the outstanding amount so she could get a full 
12 months registration but was told this could not now be done.

ms F had received conflicting advice from different officers, some of whom thought the 
outstanding amount could be back-paid to obtain a full 12 month registration and others had 
advised that this was not possible.

the Road transport authority (Rta) advised that there was no clear policy on this matter 
despite ms F’s case not being unique. We were also advised that the legislation allowed for 
registration to be renewed, but did not allow for registration to be extended. For this reason 
officers did not want to encourage the practice of extending registrations by allowing back-
payment of unpaid fees. 

subsequently we were advised that the Rta was able to reverse and re-process payments to 
correct errors such as this, providing it can be completed prior to the end of the month. the 
Rta agreed to forward the contact details of an officer who could re-process ms F’s payment 
and she was then given a full 12 month registration.

the next case study (ms F), demonstrates that 
the failure of the agency to have any policy 
related to an issue can result in a poor decision 
and a complainant being given inconsistent 
information.

the case study of ms G on the following page 
demonstrates that not all situations can be 
addressed by a policy. In such cases agencies 
need to be responsive to a situation and apply 
problem solving strategies, rather than relying 
on previous decisions based on different facts.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 17  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

policies have to be flexible

 
ms G wrote to us expressing concern that she had not received any response from Housing 
act to a letter of complaint which she had submitted three months earlier. ms G’s letter 
concerned the actions taken by Housing act following the death of her daughter.

ms G’s daughter passed away suddenly and had been a Housing act tenant at the time. 
Housing act had deducted two rental payments after her death and advised that there was a 
rental debt of $3.14 with a further $1438.51 owing for cleaning and repairs completed at the 
daughter’s residence. payment was requested within 30 days.

We questioned the validity of the charges, noting that ms G’s daughter’s rent was paid in 
advance at the time of her death and that a neighbour had cleaned the unit and mowed the 
grass and removed rubbish from the site following her death. Housing act advised that their 
current policy following notification of a death is to continue to charge rent until the keys 
for the property are surrendered. ms G explained that the keys to the unit had been in the 
possession of the police and the unit could not be accessed for some time due to an ongoing 
police investigation.

after Housing act received a statutory declaration from ms G stating that her daughter had 
passed away with no assests, Housing act cancelled the debts. Housing act also advised 
that as a result of the complaint it would review its processes for action to be taken following 
notification of the death of a tenant.

Other issues
act corrective services

a lack of resources does not exempt an agency from its commitments

 
mr H was transferred to the amc from a nsW correctional facility in may 2009. He was nearing 
the end of his sentence and had been participating in a transitional release program while in 
the nsW corrections system. In september 2009 mr H complained to the Ombudsman’s office 
that he had been unable to participate in such a program since being transferred to the amc.

despite having first received detainees in march 2009, we were informed that there was 
no transitional release program operating at the amc until late november 2009. this was 
because the facilities were not yet ready and policies and procedures were still being 
developed. all detainees receive a copy of the AMC Prisoner Handbook when they are 
inducted into the facility. this handbook includes a commitment to provide a transitional 
release program to detainees nearing the end of their sentence. actcs failed to meet this 
commitment to mr H for six months due to a deficiency in the resources available.

In march 2010, the alexander maconochie centre 
(amc) completed its first year of operation as a 
centre for remanded and sentenced detainees. 
actcs has commissioned an independent 

review of the operation of the amc. this office 
is providing assistance to the consultancy by 
submitting complaint trends and statistical data, 
and providing broader input on key issues.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 18  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

In the act, the australian Federal police (aFp) 
undertakes community policing governed by 
an agreement between the commonwealth and 
act Governments. the aFp provides policing 
services to the act in areas such as traffic law, 
crime prevention, maintaining law and order, 
investigating criminal activities and responding 
to critical incidents.

complaints made about the aFp and its officers 
acting in their act policing role are dealt with 
by the law enforcement Ombudsman under 
commonwealth jurisdiction and through an 
agreement with the act Government.

before 30 december 2006, complaints about the 
aFp were handled by the aFp and oversighted 
by the Ombudsman under the Complaints 
(Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (complaints 
act). the final two complaints under the 
complaints act were closed in 2009–10. (this is 
a correction of advice provided in the 2008–09 
annual Report indicating that all complaints had 
been closed in the 2008–09 year).

complaints about the aFp made since  
30 december 2006 are dealt with by the aFp 
under the Australian Federal Police Act 1979 
(aFp act) and may also be investigated by the 
Ombudsman under the Ombudsman Act 1976 
(cth). the Ombudsman does not oversight the 
handling of every complaint, but is notified by the 
aFp of complaints it receives which are categorised 
as serious conduct issues (category 3 issues). 

complaints received
In 2009–10 we received 169 complaints about aFp 
members acting in their act policing role. the most 
common complaints were about:

police conduct on duty, including customer • 
service, inappropriate action and use of force

the adequacy of investigation, failure to act and • 
excessive delays.

complaints finalised
In 2009–10, we finalised our oversight role 
under the complaints act by closing the last two 
complaints. We also closed 167 approaches and 
complaints under the Ombudsman act.

We referred 109 of the 167 finalised Ombudsman 
act approaches and complaints back to the aFp as 
the complainants had not previously approached 
the agency. We advised seven complainants to 
pursue their complaints elsewhere—we referred 
five complainants to another advice or oversight 
body, one to a court and one to the minister. 

We declined to investigate 23 of the 167 
approaches and complaints, for reasons such as:

investigation was not warranted in all the • 
circumstances

the matter had been considered by a court• 

the matter was out of jurisdiction• 

the matter was over 12 months old • 
before the complainant approached the 
Ombudsman.

We investigated 21 matters about the way 
that act policing had investigated complaints 
referred to it. these included complaints 
relating to:

arrest• 

investigations• 

conduct on duty.• 

We made findings critical of the aFp in four 
complaints. In seven matters we found that 
the appropriate remedy had been provided 
by the police. seven investigations found no 
action was necessary having regard to all 
the circumstances. Other complainants were 
advised to pursue their matter elsewhere. 

Review of complaint 
handling
the Ombudsman has a responsibility under 
s 40Xa of the aFp act to inspect records and 
review the administration of the aFp’s handling 
of complaints. the Ombudsman reports to the 
commonwealth parliament annually, commenting 
on the comprehensiveness and adequacy of the 
aFp’s complaint handling, particularly regarding 
conduct and procedural issues, as well as its 
handling of enquiries from the commonwealth 
minister responsible for the aFp.

ACT Policing—Complaints



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 19  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

the most recent report to the parliament, 
covering review activities conducted during 
2008–09, was tabled in december 2009. the 
report referred to two inspections and the 
finalisation of a review (Review 3) during the 
period. the report noted that the aFp had put 
considerable effort into making improvements 
in the timeliness of the handling of minor 
complaints (category 1 and 2 cases), the need 
for complaint handling to be ‘customer focused’, 
and for the aFp to accept organisational 
responsibility for complaints in order to 
generate systemic change.

We noted that the capacity of the technology 
used for complaint management remained an 
issue, as did timeliness in complaint resolution, 
particularly as it related to minor complaints. 
timeliness remains a focus for our attention. 
since that report was written, the aFp has 
improved the functionality of the complaint 
management system. However, timeliness 
remains an issue.

during 2009–10 there was considerable 
activity by the office in its reviews of aFp 
complaint handling. Review 4 for the period 
1 august 2008–31 January 2009 was finalised 
in september 2009; Review 5 for the period 
1 February 2009–31 July 2009 was finalised 
in June 2010; and Review 6, an ad-hoc review 
conducted under s 40Xb of the aFp act for the 
period 1 august 2009–28 February 2010 was 
completed but not finalised. We will report on 
that review in our next annual report.

Review 4 made two recommendations that the aFp 
should:

continue to focus on improving the • 
outcome letters to complainants to provide 
details of the findings made and the 
reasons for those findings

give more attention to maintaining regular • 
contact with the complainants during the 
course of an investigation where a matter 
will not be finalised within the prescribed 
benchmarks, and provide a report to the 
complainant that outlines the progress.

Review 5 made three recommendations that the aFp 
should:

conduct further analysis to determine the • 
causes of delay in finalising complaints in 
all categories

explain the complaints process clearly • 
to a complainant and record this in the 
Complaint Recording and Management 
System (CRAMS)

advise the complainant they have the right • 
to complain to the Commonwealth and 
Law Enforcement Ombudsman who can 
investigate complaints about the actions 
of AFP members and about AFP policies, 
practices and procedures. The complainant 
should also be advised of how they can 
contact the Ombudsman.

act policing component of 
the reviews
aFp complaints are categorised under the aFp act as 
follows:

category 1—conduct matters involving minor • 
issues of conduct, rudeness, and failure to 
provide adequate customer service

category 2—conduct matters involving minor • 
misconduct and unsatisfactory performance 
and fall between minor category 1 matters 
and more serious matters requiring formal 
investigation

category 3—conduct matters involving serious • 
misconduct, conduct giving rise to consideration 
of employment termination, breaches of the 
criminal law, or serious neglect of duty

category 4—corruption matters that are • 
referred to the australian commission for law 
enforcement Integrity.

no separate analysis of act policing complaints 
was undertaken in review 4. Review 5 covered 
closed complaints from 1 February 2009–31 July 
2009 and a preliminary analysis was made of 
the outcome of complaints. Of the 126 category 
1 complaints we examined, 63% were about 
act policing of which 89% were not established 



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 20  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

by the aFp investigation. Of the 305 category 2 
complaints, 43% were about act policing of which 
85% were not established. Of the 29 category 3 
complaints, 59% were about act policing of 
which 59% were not established.

critical incidents
the aFp notifies the Ombudsman of all critical 
incidents involving the actions of aFp officers. 
critical incidents are incidents in which a fatality 
or significant injury has occurred, or where 
the aFp has been required to respond to an 
incident on a large scale, as might occur during 
a public demonstration. usually we do not 
become actively involved in the investigation 
of critical incidents unless the aFp requests our 
involvement.

during 2009–10 one critical incident was 
reported. In July 2009 an aFp officer discharged 
his firearm during an incident involving the 
attempted interception of a stolen car on 
northbourne avenue in canberra. although the 
aFp officer was struck by the stolen vehicle, 
there were no serious injuries to the officer or 
other people.

Own motion investigation
an investigation was conducted following a 
complaint against a senior officer in the aFp. It was 
alleged that the officer misused his position in the 
aFp to send three act police officers to intervene on 
a relative’s behalf in a property dispute. 

this investigation did not find any evidence to 
support the allegation, but did identify specific 
deficiencies in:

the aFp’s investigation of the original • 
complaint

the policy and procedure for dealing with • 
complaints against aFp senior officers

the practice of police attending when • 
property is removed or locks changed where 
there is a dispute about property rights.

unlawful arrests due to 
incorrect information in 
aFp systems
We looked at three individual complaints about 
act policing in relation to arrests for breach of 
bail conditions. the three cases raised similar 
issues about whether decisions to make arrests 
for breach of bail conditions were being made 
on the best available information. In two cases, 
the complaints were that two juveniles had 
been wrongly arrested for breach of their bail 
conditions. In the other case, the complaint was 
that a person who should have been arrested 
for breach of bail conditions, had not been 
arrested.

In each of these cases when making a decision 
about whether to arrest or not, the police 
officer relied on aFp information which was 
not accurate as it did not reflect the most 
recent court action and, therefore, the decision 
was wrong. the cases showed failures with 
act policing procedures and communication 
between act policing and the act magistrates 
court and supreme court. 

While we understand that since these incidents 
occurred different arrangements have been put 
in place to improve the accuracy of information 
exchange between the police and courts, it 
was not clear from our investigations that the 
revised arrangements addressed the problems 
that these cases revealed.

the Ombudsman wrote to both the aFp 
commissioner and the Jcs about his findings in 
these cases. 

the two case studies on the following page are 
examples of other investigations conducted 
during the year.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 21  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

consulting a lawyer

 
mr J was the subject of a Random breath test in canberra and was taken to Woden police 
station for a further breath analysis. Our complainant (mr K) claimed that he was refused 
access to his client, mr J, in private, which he said violated mr J’s rights under s 51 and s 52 of 
the Corrections Management Act 2007, part Ic of the Crimes Act 1914 (cth) and s 22(20)(b) of 
the Human Rights Act 2004.

We did not agree that mr J was held in custody or detained pursuant to the corrections 
management act, nor did the commonwealth crimes act apply in that situation. We were also 
of the view that it was not clear that the Human Rights act provided such an absolute right to 
consult a legal adviser in private, in this situation, as mr J claimed.

We did consider, however, that it would have been reasonable for the aFp to facilitate 
mr K speaking to mr J in private, and that that would not have compromised the police 
administering the breath analysis, in accordance with the legislation. In coming to this view, 
we noted that this approach may not be practicable in all circumstances—it would depend on 
the resources of the police available at the time, the number of persons awaiting the analysis, 
the time taken to transport the person to a police station and so on.

We recommended to the aFp that it amend its relevant guideline to the effect that where it is 
practicable, the officers should allow a person detained for a breath analysis to consult with 
a lawyer in private. after considering the recommendation, the aFp decided not to amend the 
act policing practical Guide.

search warrant

 
a young woman complained that act policing searched her home and had not shown her a copy of 
the search warrant. she also said that police were rude to her and had failed to take her complaint.

We investigated and found that the police had not shown her a copy of the warrant before she had 
to leave the premises and after she had been personally searched. Her mother, as an occupier, was 
shown a copy of the warrant. We found no evidence that the police were discourteous but we did 
find that the two constables she had complained to on the day of the search had not taken her 
complaint and had not entered it into the aFp complaints system.

the Crimes Act 1900 required the police to show the woman the warrant as they had searched 
her under its authority and in our view the officers made a legal error in not doing so. We 
recommended that the aFp:

apologise to the young woman for its failure to show her the premises warrant and for not • 
taking down and dealing with her first complaint

remind the leader of the act policing premises warrant team of the legal requirement to show • 
a person the warrant if they are searched under a premises warrant. 

the aFp remained silent on an apology, but advised that it would consider amending its ACT 
Practical Guide on search procedures to clearly state that where a forced entry is effected, 
and it is considered in the interest of officer safety to secure the premises and immediately 
conduct personal searches of the occupant, that this may occur prior to, but does not obviate, 
showing a copy of the warrant to the occupants of the premises.



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 22  SectIon a: PeRFoRMance anD FInancIaL ManageMent RePoRtIng

act child sex  
Offenders Register
a child sex Offenders Register was established 
in the act as a requirement of the Crimes (Child 
Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (act) (the act). the 
Register must contain up-to-date information 
relating to the identity and whereabouts of 
persons residing in the act who have been 
convicted of sexual offences against children. 
Information in the register comes principally 
from offenders, who must report any changes 
in their circumstances (such as a change of 
address) within seven days, and in any case 
must contribute details to the register or 
confirm existing details on the register at least 
once a year. One of the act Ombudsman’s 
functions is to inspect the register to ensure 
that it is maintained accurately by act policing.

this office has conducted four inspections of the 
register since its introduction in late 2005. the 
fourth inspection of the register was conducted 
in June 2010 and the report of that inspection is 
in the process of being finalised. the June 2009 
inspection report was provided to the minister 
for police and emergency services and the act 
chief police Officer during the current reporting 
period. the Ombudsman found that act 
policing is generally compliant with the relevant 
provisions of the act and that the register is 
being maintained appropriately.

nonetheless, we raised a concern with the 
minister that the legislation may not be 
achieving its aim of reducing the likelihood of 
offenders reoffending. the act does not prohibit 
offenders having contact with children, nor does 
it give police powers to monitor offenders. In 
nsW, nt, Qld and Wa, additional legislation has 
been passed to prohibit offenders engaging in 
certain conduct under specified circumstances. 
We have recommended to the minister that he 
consider amendments to legislation to enable 
police to monitor offenders and take action 
when they identify a child at risk.

act controlled Operations
On 19 august 2008 the (act) Crimes (Controlled 
Operations) Act 2008 came into effect. this 
act allows act policing to conduct controlled 
(covert) operations in the act and gives 
oversight to the Ombudsman. 

We conducted one inspection of act policing in 
relation to controlled operations on 20 October 
2009. We found act policing to be compliant 
with the legislative requirements and noted that 
record keeping was of a high standard.

the act legislation closely follows the model 
laws on controlled operations (that were 
developed by the standing committee of 
attorneys-General and australasian police 
ministers council Joint Working Group on 
national Investigation powers), which were 
designed to ensure high levels of accountability 
and aid scrutiny by oversight agencies.

ACT Policing—Inspections



Section  
Title
chapter title 1

Section B
consultation and scrutiny reporting



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 24  SectIon B: conSuLtatIon anD ScRutIny RePoRtIng

community engagement
the Ombudsman’s office maintains contact 
with the community in a variety of formal 
and informal ways. this aspect of our work 
is important in raising public awareness of 
the right to complain to the Ombudsman and 
building confidence in the role of the office in 
managing and investigating complaints about 
act Government agencies and act policing.

during 2009–10 we:

operated a stall at ‘contact canberra’ as • 
part of the act multicultural Festival

conducted outreach activities during • 
Orientation Week at the university of canberra, 
the canberra Institute of technology and the 
australian national university (anu)

promoted the role of the Ombudsman at • 
the act council of the ageing seniors expo 
at the Kingston bus depot in march

met with the trainee staff of the act • 
bImbeRI Youth Justice centre to explain our 
role and services

presented a lecture to the criminal practice • 
class, legal Workshop at anu

hosted a half-day act agency contact • 
Officers Forum to promote best practice in 
complaint handling. 

act agency contact Officers Forum 2009

legislative assembly 
committee inquiries  
and reports
the standing committee on Justice and 
community safety considered the act 
Ombudsman’s annual Report 2008–09 in 
its Report on Annual and Financial Reports 
2008–2009, tabled in the legislative assembly 
on 13 October 2009. the committee made 
no recommendations in relation to the act 
Ombudsman.

legislation report
the role of the act Ombudsman is performed 
under the Ombudsman Act 1989 (act). the 
Ombudsman also has specific responsibilities 
under the Freedom of Information Act 
1989 (act) and is authorised to deal with 
whistleblower complaints under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (act). 

act policing
members of the aFp provide policing services 
for the act under an agreement between 
the commonwealth and act Governments. 
members of the aFp assigned to the aFp’s act 
region are engaged in community policing 
duties under the act chief police Officer, who is 
also an aFp assistant commissioner. 

the aFp deals with complaints under part 
V of the Australian Federal Police Act 1979. 
complaints received by either the aFp or 
the Ombudsman prior to 30 december 2006 
are dealt with under the provisions of the 
Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 
(cth). the last complaints under this legislation 
were finalised in 2009–10. 

Responsibility for investigating complaints rests 
with the aFp. aFp line managers are required 
to deal with minor matters. more serious 
matters are notified to the Ombudsman’s 
office. the categorisation of complaints into 
minor or serious matters was agreed on by 
the aFp commissioner and the Ombudsman 
and set out in a legislative instrument. primary 



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 25  SectIon B: conSuLtatIon anD ScRutIny RePoRtIng

responsibility for resolving more serious matters 
remains with the aFp. the Ombudsman may 
investigate complaints about the aFp under 
the Ombudsman Act 1976 (cth). In general, 
complainants are expected to raise their 
complaints with the aFp in the first instance 
before the office will consider investigating them.

In addition, the commonwealth Ombudsman, 
also designated as the law enforcement 
Ombudsman under the Ombudsman act (cth), 
is required to review the handling of complaints 
and conduct issues in the aFp at least annually.

the act Crimes (Controlled Operations) Act 
2008 allows act policing to conduct controlled 
(covert) operations in the act and gives 
oversight to the Ombudsman. a controlled 
operation is a covert operation carried out by 

law enforcement officers under the act crimes 
(controlled Operations) act for the purpose 
of obtaining evidence that may lead to the 
prosecution of a person for a serious offence. 
the operation may result in law enforcement 
officers engaging in conduct that would 
constitute an offence unless authorised under 
this act.

a child sex Offenders Register was established 
in the act as a requirement of the Crimes (Child 
Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (act) (the act). One 
of the Ombudsman’s functions under the act 
Ombudsman act is to monitor compliance with 
chapter 4 of the act by the act chief police 
Officer and other people authorised by the chief 
police Officer to have access to the register. 





Section  
Title
chapter title 1

Section C
legislative and policy based reporting



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 28  SectIon c: LegISLatIVe anD PoLIcy BaSeD RePoRtIng

public Interest disclosure
under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 
(act pId act), a person may make a public 
interest disclosure (pId) to any act Government 
agency including the Ombudsman. the 
Ombudsman can become involved directly or 
at the request of the agency concerned. pId 
matters are among the most complex cases 
the Ombudsman deals with in terms of their 
investigation and resolution.

the pId complaints investigated by the 
Ombudsman often intersect with workplace 
disputes and grievance processes. such 
disputes can open up other issues relating to 
the wider operations of the agency involved.

In 2009–10 we received three complaints that were 
pIds or characterised as pIds by the complainant. 

due to the nature of the complaints, we 
referred two of them to the relevant agencies 
for investigation to give senior management an 
opportunity to deal with the issues. 

In the third complaint, we transferred the matter 
to the act commissioner for public sector 
employment for investigation because they 
related to employment matters better handled 
by the commissioner.

Freedom of information
complaints about the actions of 
agencies
section 53(3) of the Freedom of Information Act 
1989 (act) requires the Ombudsman to report 
on complaints about the handling of Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests by act Government 
agencies.

during the year the Ombudsman received five 
complaints involving five agencies about the 
processing of requests under the FOI act. Of these, 
three were investigated, one was closed on the 
grounds that investigation was not considered 
warranted, and the fifth was open, without being 
investigated at the time of reporting. 

One complaint related to access to a document 
being refused. during the course of our 
investigation, circumstances changed such that 
the agency was able to release the document to 
the complainant.

another complaint raised the issue of FOI 
decision letters needing to explain how a 
decision was arrived at, rather than simply 
repeating the wording of the exemption 
section or the terms of the decision itself. We 
encourage agencies to base their decisions on 
probative evidence and public interest tests, 
and a rational explanation of the adverse 
consequences which could potentially occur if 
the requested documents were released without 
exemptions or deletions.

We closed five complaints during the year. 
two of these were complaints which had been 
received during the previous year. 

FOI requests to the Ombudsman
In 2009–10 the act Ombudsman received one 
FOI request under s 15 of the FOI act. partial 
access to the documents was granted in 
response to this request. 

no applications for review of our decisions were 
made to the administrative appeals tribunal/
act civil and administrative tribunal. It is 
not feasible to calculate reliably the cost of 
dealing with the FOI requests, as it is dispersed 
throughout the office. any attempt to do so 
would require significantly more resources than 
were expended on this request. during the 
period, no fees or charges were imposed. 

Internal accountability
the commonwealth Ombudsman is also the act 
Ombudsman. Funding for the work undertaken 
in relation to act Government agencies and 
act policing is provided through a services 
agreement with the act Government. the 
current agreement took effect from 31 march 
2008. the Ombudsman’s office remains 
independent of the act Government.

the Governor-General reappointed the 
commonwealth Ombudsman, prof. John 



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 29  SectIon c: LegISLatIVe anD PoLIcy BaSeD RePoRtIng

mcmillan, to a second five-year term in 
march 2008. prof. mcmillan moved on to the 
post of australian Information commission 
designate in march 2010. mr Ron brent, deputy 
Ombudsman, was also reappointed to a second 
five-year term in June 2008—assuming the 
post of acting Ombudsman in march 2010. 
dr Vivienne thom was appointed as deputy 
Ombudsman in march 2006 for a five-year term, 
leaving in april 2010 to take up the role of acting 
Inspector-General of Intelligence and security. 

the remuneration for the Ombudsman and 
deputy Ombudsmen is determined by the 
Remuneration tribunal (commonwealth).

community grants/
assistance/sponsorship
the act Ombudsman’s office did not 
provide any community grants, assistance or 
sponsorship during the reporting period.

territory records
the act Ombudsman’s office has a records 
management program that was approved by the 
director of territory Records.

In accordance with the Territory Records Act 
2002 (act), the office ensures that:

all act Ombudsman records are stored • 
appropriately and securely

relevant position profiles and duty • 
statements reflect the records management 
skills required by the Ombudsman’s office

training is available for records • 
management and general staff in record-
keeping skills and responsibilities

a controlled language system for records • 
management for the Ombudsman’s office 
has been developed and is used by staff.

the office operates with an approved Records 
disposal schedule (territory Records (Records 
disposal schedule – Ombudsman complaint 
Records) approval 2003 (no 2); notifiable 
Instrument nI 2003-458). 

Given the nature of our work, the office does not 
have records that may allow people to establish 
links with their aboriginal or torres strait 
Islander heritage.

part 3 of the territory Records act provides for 
public access to act records that are more than 
20-years-old. 

Human Rights act 2004
the act Ombudsman continued to work 
collaboratively with the act Human Rights 
commission and act corrective services on issues 
concerning the alexander maconochie centre. 

the Ombudsman’s office also plays an important 
role in human rights protection. the right to 
complain is both a right in itself, implicit in the 
civil and political rights listed in the Human 
Rights act, and one of the best mechanisms to 
ensure that all other rights can be protected. 
It establishes a fundamental status for the 
individual in his or her dealings with government. 
the existence of public sector ombudsmen and 
other such bodies is crucial to minimising the 
inequality of power, resources and information 
that can prevent this right, and those available 
through it, from being exercised.

there was no litigation against the act 
Ombudsman in relation to the Human Rights act.

commissioner for the 
environment
there were no requests, investigations or 
recommendations relating to the commissioner for 
the environment.

act multicultural strategy
the Ombudsman provides support to this strategy 
through efforts to ensure our office is easily 
accessible by the australian community. 
Information sheets are available in 36 
community languages setting out the role of 
the Ombudsman and how to make a complaint 
about a government agency. 



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 30  SectIon c: LegISLatIVe anD PoLIcy BaSeD RePoRtIng

these languages are: albanian, amharic, 
arabic, bosnian, chinese (simplified and 
traditional), croatian, dari, dinka, dutch, Farsi/
persian, Filipino, French, German, Greek, Hindi, 
Indonesian, Italian, Khmer, Korean, Kurdish, 
lao, macedonian, malay, pashtu/pashto, polish, 
Russian, serbian, sinhalese, somali, spanish, 
swahili, tamil, tigrinya, turkish and Vietnamese. 
the information sheets are available at  
www.ombudsman.act.gov.au 

the office uses interpreting services, 
particularly telephone interpreting services, to 
assist people dealing with the office who may 
have difficulty communicating in english.

aboriginal and torres strait 
Islander reporting
In January 2010 we commenced work to 
develop an Indigenous communication and 
engagement strategy to support the office 
of the commonwealth Ombudsman and the 
act Ombudsman in dealing more effectively 
with Indigenous people and communities in 
the northern territory, the australian capital 
territory and across all states. the project 
incorporates research into the most effective 
communication messages and mechanisms 
and is intended to assist us to identify ways 
to be more accessible to aboriginal and torres 
strait Islander people. It also recognises the 
need for a culturally aware workforce, and 
for the office to establish a true baseline of 
data against which to measure progress and 
develop appropriate targeted tools to support 
Indigenous outreach across the whole office.

there are historic, geographic and cultural 
reasons why communication with aboriginal and 
torres strait Islander people and communities 
present challenges and through the 
development of the strategy thus far, the office 
has already identified gaps in our approach 
which the strategy will be designed to address. 
a significant challenge to this work and to any 
other efforts to improve our ability to meet the 
needs of Indigenous people and other at risk 
groups is appropriate resourcing to our office. 

ecologically sustainable 
development
the Ombudsman continued to encourage staff to 
manage all resources, including energy, prudently 
and in an ecologically responsible manner. 

the office’s environmental management policy 
and staff information focus on energy conservation 
in the workplace, including the use of lighting, 
computer equipment, water management, 
transport management and organic recycling. the 
office actively recycles toner/printer cartridges, 
paper and cardboard products, classified waste 
and cans/tins, bottles and plastic. these strategies 
are promoted to staff through the office intranet 
and induction program.

an electronic records management system has 
also been introduced, which continues to be 
refined to support a reduction in the use of paper.

Our office has moved to new premises with a 5 star 
energy rating.

Reporting on resource usage specific to the act 
Ombudsman function only is not possible.

act Women’s plan
the Ombudsman’s office continues to provide 
support to the objectives of the act Women’s 
plan by:

promoting the rights of all individuals, • 
including women and girls, to complain 
about the administrative actions and 
decisions of government agencies 

providing a flexible, sensitive and • 
responsive complaints service that can deal 
effectively with complaints from women 
and girls.

www.ombudsman.act.gov.au


Section  
Title
chapter title 1

Appendixes



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 32  aPPenDIxeS

Appendix 1—Statistics
explanations of terms used in table a1 (on page 33)
Approaches/complaints finalised—approaches/complaints finalised in 2009–10, including some 
complaints carried over from previous years

Approaches/complaints received—approaches/complaints received in 2009–10

Category 1 approaches—resolved without investigation, outcomes include decisions not to 
investigate and referrals to appropriate agency or authority

Category 2 approaches—approaches that cannot be resolved at category 1 and require further 
internal enquiries/research or more information from the complainant, resolved without contacting 
the agency

Category 3 approaches—investigation conducted and agency contacted

Category 4 approaches—further investigation conducted, as the complaint/approach was not able 
to be resolved in category 3

Category 5 approaches—further investigation conducted, as the complaint/approach was not able 
to be resolved in category 4; involves formal reporting processes

Remedies—complaints can contain a number of issues, each requiring separate investigation and 
possibly resulting in a number of different remedies



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 33  aPPenDIxeS

table a1: approaches and complaints received and finalised about act 
Government agencies, 2009–10, Ombudsman Act 1989 (act) (including freedom 
of information).

A
ge

nc
y

R
ec

ei
ve

d
Fi

na
li

se
d

R
em

ed
ie

s

Total

N
o 

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n
In

ve
st

ig
at

ed

action expedited

apology

decision changed or 
reconsidered

disciplinary action

explanation

Financial remedy

law, policy or practice 
changed

Other non-financial remedy

Remedy provided by agency 
without Ombudsman 
intervention

Total

category 1

category 2

category 3

category 4

category 5

Total

ac
t 

ci
vi

l a
nd

 a
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

tr
ib

un
al

 3
 

 2
 

 1
 1

 
 

 4
 

 1
 

 
 1

ac
t 

co
rr

ec
ti

ve
 s

er
vi

ce
s

 1
51

 
84

20
37

3
14

4
2

9
4

15

ac
t 

d
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f J
us

ti
ce

 a
nd

 c
om

m
un

it
y 

sa
fe

ty
 2

 
 

 
 

 

ac
t 

em
er

ge
nc

y 
se

rv
ic

es
 a

ge
nc

y
 7

 
 4

 
 1

 
1

 6

ac
t 

H
ea

lt
h

 1
1 

10
 1

 
 1

1 

ac
t 

la
nd

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t a
ge

nc
y

 1
 

 
1

 1
 

ac
t 

m
ag

is
tr

at
es

 c
ou

rt
 a

nd
 t

ri
bu

na
ls

 1
 

 1
 

 
 1

 

ac
t 

O
ffi

ce
 o

f R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

se
rv

ic
es

 2
6 

 1
2 

 1
5 

 5
 

 3
2`

 1
 

 1
 

ac
t 

pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 l
an

d 
a

ut
ho

ri
ty

27
 

 1
2

 7
 

 5
 

 2
4 

 
 

 
 1

 
 

 1
 

ac
t 

po
lic

in
g

 1
 6

9
10

4
 4

4 
12

10
 1

 7
0

3
2

1
8

1
15

a
ct

ew
aG

l
 1

1 
 4

 4
 

1
 9

 
1

1

ac
tI

O
n

 6
 

 3
 

 1
 

 4
 

ca
nb

er
ra

 In
st

it
ut

e 
of

 t
ec

hn
ol

og
y

 6
 

 2
 

 1
 

 3
 

ch
ie

f m
in

is
te

r’s
 d

ep
ar

tm
en

t
 3

 
 2

 
 3

 
 5

 
 

 

d
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f e
du

ca
ti

on
 a

nd
 t

ra
in

in
g

 1
3 

 1
0 

 1
 

 3
 

 1
4 

d
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f t
er

ri
to

ry
 a

nd
 m

un
ic

ip
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s
 5

8 
 2

4 
 1

7
 1

1 
 1

 
 5

3 
 1

 
 1

 
 3

 
 1

 
 6

 

d
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f t
re

as
ur

y
 1

8 
 1

1 
 4

 
 2

 
 1

7 
 1

 
 1

 

d
ir

ec
to

r o
f p

ub
lic

 p
ro

se
cu

ti
on

s
 1

 
 1

 
 1

 

H
ou

si
ng

 a
ct

 1
06

 
 6

1 
 1

6 
 2

2 
 4

 
 1

03
 

 7
 

 2
 

 2
 

 7
 

 7
 

 1
 

 2
6 

H
um

an
 R

ig
ht

s 
co

m
m

is
si

on
 1

 
 1

 
 1

 

le
ga

l a
id

 c
om

m
is

si
on

 o
f t

he
 a

ct
 8

 
 6

 
 3

 
 9

 

O
ffi

ce
 fo

r c
hi

ld
re

n,
 Y

ou
th

 a
nd

 F
am

ily
 s

up
po

rt
 2

6 
 9

 
 1

6 
 1

 
 2

6 

O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 p
ub

lic
 a

dv
oc

at
e 

of
 th

e 
ac

t
 2

 
 1

 
 1

 

pu
bl

ic
 t

ru
st

ee
 fo

r t
he

 a
ct

 1
0 

 3
 

 3
 

 5
 

 1
1 

 1
 

 1
 

Ro
ad

s 
ac

t
 5

 
 2

 
 1

 
 2

 
 5

 
 1

 
 1

 
 2

 

su
pr

em
e 

co
ur

t o
f t

he
 a

ct
 1

 

u
ni

ve
rs

it
y 

of
 c

an
be

rr
a

 3
 

 1
 

 3
 

 1
 

 5
 

to
ta

l
 6

76
 

 3
67

 
 1

66
 

 1
09

 
 1

8 
 - 

 6
60

 
 1

1 
 6

 
 4

 
 1

 
 3

2 
 1

2 
 2

 
 1

 
 1

 
 7

0 



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 34  aPPenDIxeS

Appendix 2—Report omissions 
and reason for non-compliance
the act Ombudsman is neither a public authority nor an administrative unit within the meaning 
of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 2004 (act). consequently, the act Ombudsman 
is unable to report against some aspects of the act chief minister’s annual Report directions 
2007–2010. Reporting on these issues and whole-of-government issues is provided for the office as 
a whole through the commonwealth Ombudsman annual Report 2009–10, which is available at  
www.ombudsman.gov.au

table a2: Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance

Section Part Reason

section a: performance 
and financial management 
reporting

a.5 management discussion and 
analysis

a.6 Financial report

a.7 statement of performance

a.8 strategic indicators

act Ombudsman functions 
are intrinsically linked with 
broader commonwealth 
Ombudsman organisational 
operations

section b: consultation 
and scrutiny reporting

b.2 Internal and external scrutiny act Ombudsman functions 
are intrinsically linked with 
broader commonwealth 
Ombudsman organisational 
operations

section c: legislative and 
policy based reporting

c.1 Risk management and internal 
audit

c.2 Fraud prevention 

c.5 Internal accountability (most 
aspects)

c.6 HR performance 

c.7 staffing profile

c.8 learning and development

c.9 Workplace health and safety

c.10 Workplace relations

c.12 strategic asset management

c.13 capital works

c.14 Government contracting

act Ombudsman functions 
are intrinsically linked with 
broader commonwealth 
Ombudsman organisational 
operations

c.11 strategic bushfire management 
plan

no requirement to report

www.ombudsman.gov.au


Section  
Title
chapter title 1

References



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 36  ReFeRenceS

abbreviations and acronyms 
act australian capital territory

actas act ambulance service

actcs australian capital territory corrective services

actdet act department of education and training

actpla act planning and land authority

aFp australian Federal police

aFp act Australian Federal Police Act 1979 (cth)

amc alexander maconochie centre

anu the australian national university

bRc belconnen Remand centre

complaints act Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (cth)

cma Corrections Management Act 2007 (act)

cRams complaint Recording and management system (aFp)

cth commonwealth

FOI freedom of information

FOI act Freedom of Information Act 1989 (act)

Gst Goods and services tax

Jcs department of Justice and community safety 

nsW new south Wales

nt northern territory

Ombudsman act Ombudsman Act 1989 (act)

Ombudsman act (cth) Ombudsman Act 1976 (cth)

pct public contact team

pId public interest disclosure

pId act Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (act)

prof. professor

Qld Queensland

Rta Road transport authority

tams department of territory and municipal services

Wa Western australia



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 37  ReFeRenceS

compliance index 
Transmittal certificate iii
Section A: Performance and financial management reporting 

a.1 the organisation 2
a.2 Overview 3
a.3 Highlights 4
a.4 Outlook  6
a.5 management discussion and analysis n/a
a.6 Financial report n/a
a.7 statement of performance n/a
a.8 strategic indicators n/a
a.9 analysis of agency performance 6

Section B: Consultation and scrutiny reporting 

b.1 community engagement 7, 24
b.2 Internal and external scrutiny n/a
b.3 legislative assembly committee inquiries and reports 24
b.4 legislation report 24

Section C: Legislative and policy based reporting

c.1 Risk management and internal audit n/a
c.2 Fraud prevention n/a
c.3 public interest disclosure 28
c.4 Freedom of information 28
c.5 Internal accountability 28
c.6 HR performance n/a
c.7 staffing profile n/a
c.8 learning and development n/a
c.9 Workplace health and safety n/a
c.10 Workplace relations n/a
c.11 strategic bushfire management plan n/a
c.12 strategic asset management n/a
c.13 capital works n/a
c.14 Government contracting n/a
c.15 community grants/assistance/sponsorship 29
c.16 territory records 29
c.17 Human Rights act 2004 29
c.18 commissioner for the environment 29
c.19 act multicultural strategy 29
c.20 aboriginal and torres strait Islander reporting 30
c.21 ecologically sustainable development 30
c.22 act Women’s plan 30



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 38  ReFeRenceS

list of tables and figures
tables
table 1  summary of achievements against performance indicators, 2009–10   7

table a1 approaches and complaints received and finalised about act Government agencies,   
 2009–10, Ombudsman Act 1989 (act) (including freedom of information)   33 

table a2 Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance    34

 
Figures
Figure 1 approaches and complaints received about act Government agencies,  
 1999–2000 to 2009–10       9

Figure 2 spread of approaches and complaints received about act Government  
 agencies, 2009–10        10

Figure 3  time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about act Government  
 agencies, 2009–10        11



Section  
Title
chapter title 1

Alphabetical 
Index



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 40  aLPHaBetIcaL InDex

a
abbreviations and acronyms, 36

aboriginal and torres strait Islander community, 
5, 7, 30

reporting, 30

achievements, summary, 7

act ambulance service, 7, 14

act civil and administrative tribunal, 28, 33

act commissioner for public sector 
employment, 28

act corrective services (actcs), 3, 17, 29, 33

alexander maconochie centre (amc), 3, 10, 
17, 29

belconnen Remand centre (bRc), 3

case studies, 17

complaints about, 3, 9, 10, 33 

Official Visitor, 10–11

own motion investigations, 3 

staff training, 7

act council of the ageing, 24

act department of education and training, 10, 
13, 33

act department of Justice and community 
safety, 3, 5, 20, 33

act emergency services agency, 33

act Government agencies

complaints about, 3, 9–17, 33

case studies, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

finalised, 7, 11

investigations, 28 

overview, 3

received, 7

requests for review, 8

statistics, 3, 9, 10, 33

themes, 12

time taken to finalise, 7, 11

contact officers, 4, 5, 6, 24

internal training, 6, 7, 15

act Government

payments to act Ombudsman’s office, 6, 28

services agreement, 2, 6

act Health, 10, 33

act land development agency, 33

act magistrates court and tribunals, 20, 33

act multicultural Festival, 7, 24

act Office of Regulatory services, 10, 33

act Ombudsman, 1, 28–9 

deputies, 2, 29

remuneration, 29

role, 1, 2

act Ombudsman’s office

contact details, iv

establishment, 1

organisation, 2

payments from act Government, 6, 28

public contact team (pct), 4

records management, 29, 30

resources, 6

strategic plan, 4

teams, 2

website, iv

act parks, conservation and lands, 12

act planning and land authority (actpla), 7, 
10, 33

act policing, 18–22, 24–5, 33

case studies, 21

chief police Officer, 2, 22, 24, 25



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 41  aLPHaBetIcaL InDex

complaints about, 3, 18–21

complaints act, 18

finalised, 7, 18

Ombudsman act, 18

received, 7

requests for review, 8

reviews, 19

statistics, 18, 33

themes, 18

time taken to finalise, 7, 8, 19

controlled operations, 22

inspections, 5, 18–19

investigations, 18

method of handling complaint issues, 18

serious conduct issues, 18

see also australian Federal police (aFp)

act Practical Guide on Search Procedures, 21

act prison project, 5

act Registrar General’s Office, 33

ACT Self–Government (Consequential 
Provisions) Act 1988 (cth), 2

act self–government, 1

act treasury, 10, 14, 33

act Women’s plan, 30

actewaGl, 10, 33

actIOn, 33

administrative appeals tribunal, 28

aFp

see australian Federal police

alexander maconochie centre (amc), 3, 29

case study, 17

complaints about, 10

independent review of operation, 17

ambulance service, 14

annual report, 2008–09, correction to, 18

annual reporting compliance, 34

Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 
2004 (act), 34

anonymous complaints, 2

apologies, 12, 14, 21, 33

Applying human rights legislation in closed 
environments: a strategic framework for 
managing compliance, 3

australasian police ministers council, 22

australian commission for law enforcement 
Integrity, 19

australian Federal police (aFp), 3

act policing agreement, 19, 24

assistant commissioner, 24

commissioner, 20

complaint categories, 19, 24–5

complaint–handling system, review of, 5, 19, 
24

complaints about, 2

critical incidents, 20 

own motion investigations, 20

records inspections, 5, 18-19

review recommendations, 19

serious conduct issues, 18

technology, 19

timeliness of complaint resolution, 19

unlawful arrests, 20

see also act policing

Australian Federal Police Act 1979 (cth), 2, 5, 18, 
19, 24

australian national university, the, 7, 24

australian Research council, 3



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 42  aLPHaBetIcaL InDex

b
belconnen Remand centre (bRc), 3

Better Practice Guide to Complaint Handling, 5, 
6, 12

Better Practice Guide to Management 
Unreasonable Complainant Conduct, 6

bImbeRI Youth Justice centre, 24

c
canberra Institute of technology, 7, 24, 33

case studies, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21

certificate, transmittal, iii

chief minister’s department, 33

child sex offenders register, 2, 8, 22, 25

children and Young people commissioner, 4, 6

children, 4, 6, 8, 13, 22

client survey, 4, 8

clients and stakeholders, 2

commissioner for the environment, 29

commonwealth Ombudsman, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 25, 
28, 30, 34

community engagement, 7, 24

community grants/assistance/sponsorship, 29

compensation, 1, 33

complainant conduct, unreasonable, 6, 7

complainant surveys, 4, 5

complaint handling, 3

Better Practice Guide, 5, 6, 12

within aFp, 5, 19, 24

within agencies, 12

complaint Recording and management system 
(cRams) (aFp), 19

Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 
(cth), 2, 18, 24

complaints

about act Government agencies, 9–17

about act policing, 18–22

anonymous, 2

auditing, 5

complex, 6

method of investigating, 2

method of making, 2

online, 2, 4, 6

outside Ombudsman’s jurisdiction, 4, 6–7, 18

requesting a review of conclusions, 8

statistics, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18

overview, 3

themes, 12

time taken to finalise, 8, 11

complaints service, 4–5

consultation

see community engagement

contact details, iv

contact officers, agency, 4, 5, 6, 24

controlled operations, 22

correction to 2008–09 annual Report, 18

Corrections Management Act 2007 (act), 21

Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (act), 2, 
22, 25

Crimes (Controlled Operations) Act 2008 (act), 
2, 22, 25

Crimes Act 1914 (Cth), 12

critical incidents involving police, 18, 20

d
department of Justice and community safety 
(Jcs), 3, 5, 20, 33

department of territory and municipal services 
(tams), 10, 13, 14, 33



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 43  aLPHaBetIcaL InDex

department of treasury, 10, 14, 33

director of public prosecutions, 33

disciplinary action, 33

e
ecologically sustainable development, 30

Emergencies Act 2004, 14

emergency services agency, act, 33

environmental management policy, 30

executive team, 2

F
finance, payment from act Government, 4, 28

Financial Management Act 1996, 14

financial remedies, 1, 33

Foundation for effective markets and 
Governance, 5

Freedom of Information Act 1989 (act), 2, 24, 28 

freedom of information, 12, 13, 28

requests to the Ombudsman, 28

funding agreement, act Government, 28

G
governance, 2, 5

governance of the act, latimer House 
principles, 3

government agencies

see act Government agencies

H
highlights, 4–6

Housing act, 3, 9, 10, 11, 33

case studies, 15, 17

complaints about, 3, 9, 10, 33

Human Rights Act 2004 (act), 21, 29

Human Rights and discrimination 
commissioner, 6

Human Rights commission, act, 29, 33

human rights in prisons, 3

I
Indigenous communication and engagement 
strategy, 30

information technology, 19

inspections, aFp records, 5, 18–20

internal accountability, 28–29

interpreting services, 28

investigations, 2, 13, 18

complex, 6

major, 3

own motion, 1, 3, 20

reasons for no investigation, 18

J
Joint Working Group on national Investigation 
powers, standing committee of attorneys–
General and australasian police ministers 
council, 22

K
key values, 2

l
languages, information sheets, 29

latimer House principles, 3

law enforcement Ombudsman, 25

law enforcement team (let), 2

legal aid commission of the act, 33

legislative assembly committee inquiries and 
reports, 24

legislative report, 24–5

letter of transmittal, iii

liaison and training, 7

liaison meetings, act agencies, 5, 7



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 44  aLPHaBetIcaL InDex

m
minister for police and emergency services, 22

monash university, 3

multicultural strategy, 29–30

n
new south Wales, 22

newsletter, 4

northern territory, 22, 30

O
Office for children, Youth and Family support, 
10, 33

Office of the public advocate of the act, 33

Official Visitor, prison, 10

Ombudsman Act 1976 (cth), 2, 18, 25

Ombudsman Act 1989 (act), 2, 6, 24, 33

Ombudsman News, The, 4

online complaint form, 2, 4, 6

outlook, 6

outreach activities, 4, 7, 24, 30

overview, 3–5

own motion investigations, 3, 20

p
performance report, 1–22

analysis, 6–8

highlights, 4–5

outlook, 6

overview, 3–4

performance indicators, 7

planning, organisational, 4

policies and procedures, 11–17, 20

policing

see act policing; australian Federal police 
(aFp)

priority housing, 15

prisons

act prison project, 5

human rights, 3

lockdowns, 10

see also act corrective services; alexander 
maconochie centre (amc); belconnen 
Remand centre (bRc)

privacy act, 13

public administration, 2, 3, 5

public contact team, 4

Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (act), 24, 28 

public trustee for the act, 10, 33

publications, 4, 5, 7

information sheets, 29

newsletter, 4

Q
quality assurance, 5, 11

Queensland, 22

R
random breath testing, 21

recordkeeping,

agencies, 12, 13, 15

electronic system, 30

Records disposal schedule, 29

remedies, 1, 13, 14, 15, 33

Remuneration tribunal (commonwealth), 29

reports, published, 1

research, 3

resources, 6, 8

reviews, new approach to dealing with requests 
for, 8

Road transport authority (Rta), 16



act Ombudsman annual RepORt 2009 – 2010

Page 45  aLPHaBetIcaL InDex

Roads act, 33

role of act Ombudsman, 1, 2

Rotary club of canberra, 7

s
school principal, complaint about, 13

search warrant, 21

seminars/forums for contact officers, 6, 24

service charter, 8

services agreement with act Government, 2

sex offenders register, child, 2, 22, 25

staff

meetings with other agencies, 5, 7

training, 4, 5, 8, 29

stakeholders, 2

standing committee of attorneys–General, 22

standing committee on administration and 
procedure, 3

standing committee on Justice and community 
safety, 24

state and territory Ombudsmen, 1

statistics, 3, 7–11, 18, 32–3

strategic plan, 4

street lights, 14

submissions, 2, 3

supreme court of the act, 20, 33

surveys, complainants and agencies, 4, 8

systemic issues, 1, 4, 5, 12

t
Territory Records Act 2002 (act), 29

training

act Government agencies, 6, 7, 15

staff, 4, 5, 8, 29

transitional release program, 17

transmittal letter, iii

treasury, act, 10, 14, 33

tree on nature strip, 12

u
university of canberra, 7, 24, 33

V
values, key, 2

vehicle registration, 16

Victims of Crime Act 1994 (act), 2

Victims of crime Reference Group, 5

W
website

address, iv

online complaint form, 2, 4, 6

redesign, 4

Western australia, 22

whistleblower complaints, 24, 28

Women’s plan, act, 30

work practices manual, 2

workplace grievances, 28

Y
young people, 20, 21, 24

see also child sex offenders register; children; 
Office for children, Youth and Family support





2009–2010

ACT O
m

budsm
an A

nnual Report 2009–2010




